Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Lindsey W. Ingram, III Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507-1801



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 28, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00366

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Kentuc

Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Willam P. O'Banion County Judge/Executive Owen County Fiscal Court 100 N. Thomas Street Owenton, KY 40359



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 28, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00366

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Kentuc

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

## APPLICATION FOR DISCONTINUANCE ) OF TRI-VILLAGE WATER DISTRICT ) CASE NO. 2007-00366

## ORDER

The Commission, having received no notification from anyone advising of an intent to attend the scheduled hearing, HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. The public hearing scheduled in this case for November 29, 2007 is cancelled.

2. Tri-Village Water District shall file an Affidavit of Publication of Hearing Notice with the Commission no later than December 7, 2007.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 28th day of November, 2007.

By the Commission

Commissioner Clark Abstains.

ATTEST ecutive Director